
NDB LIST   CLE No. 323            'NOAH'   190 - 1740 kHz            25.12.2025 - 04.01.2026

COMBINED RESULTS Listeners were invited to log a maximum of 2 NDBs from each radio country.

EUROPE For overall statistics, please see the covering email.

Reporters:

CZE my Milos Holy, Lhota pod Radcem
CZE ze Zdenek Elias, via Kiwi-SDR at 'near Sedlcany', CZE   (rCZEsy / JN79go)
DEU hw Hartmut Wolff, Near Wolfsburg
DEU je Joachim Rabe, Norderstedt, north of Hamburg
ENG jms John Mills, Chelmsford, Essex
ENG nw Noel Waddoup, Clacton
ENG pnd Paul Newland, Rattery
ENG px Peter Greatorex, Bolsover, Derbyshire
HOL prk Peter Reuderink, Woerden
HOL rb Roelof Bakker, Middelburg, Zealand
ITA ado Andrea Dalbagno, Gazzadina
ITA vti Vittorio De Tomasi, near Varese
SCT bc Bob Coomler, via Kiwi-SDR at 'Clashmore', SCT   (RXX ID 1403 / IO78hf)

For full details, please see the individual reporters' logs,
as previously posted by them to the List.
If you spot an omission or problem in your own details below
please let us know (ndbcle@ndblist.info)

Our Nearest active NDB We were all asked to listen for our NEAREST active NDB 
and include that with the one other logging for that Country.
(distances are shown in km)

CZE CZE DEU DEU ENG ENG ENG ENG HOL HOL ITA ITA SCT
Cou, S/P QRG ID Name my ze hw je jms nw pnd px prk rb ado vti bc

AUT 420.0 INN Innsbruck 122
BEL 355.0 ONW Antwerpen / Deurne 105 74
CZE 300.0 KD Kbely / Praha East 75
CZE 715.0 C Caslav 76
DEU 311.0 CEL Celle 40
DEU 372.0 NOR Nordholz 83
ENG 337.0 EX Exeter 51
ENG 362.5 SND Southend-On-Sea 25 37
ENG 393.0 EMW East Midlands 48
ITA 292.0 NOV Novara (NO) 32
SCT 328.0 IVR Inverness 112



BEACONS HEARD Beacons are shown in kHz order within each country
The numbers shown within the table are the times in 'hh' UTC that the beacons were logged.
(e.g. 01 indicates logged between 01:00-01:59 UTC).

CZE CZE DEU DEU ENG ENG ENG ENG HOL HOL ITA ITA SCT
Cou, S/P QRG ID Name my ze hw je jms nw pnd px prk rb ado vti bc

AGL 258.0 LU Luanda /4 de Fevereiro 01
ALG 304.0 MOK Bordj Mokhtar 01
ALG 353.0 BNA Beni Amrane 23
ALG 407.0 BCR Bechar 01
ALG 415.0 ON Oran / Es Senia 00 12 19
ALG 423.0 BJA Bejaia / Soummam 22 15 21
ALG 424.0 GRS Ghriss 19
ALG 432.0 HMB Hammam Bou Hadjar for Oran 12
ALG 490.0 TFR Tafaroui 19
ALG 510.0 BL Blida 22 19 23 19 16 21 21
AUT 303.0 RTT Innsbruck / Rattenberg 22
AUT 313.0 KI Klagenfurt 22 21
AUT 358.0 TUN Tulln for Schwechat 14 12 16 12
AUT 374.0 KFT Klagenfurt 15 21 12
AUT 410.0 SI Salzburg 20 23
AUT 418.0 ZW Zeltweg 21 18
AUT 420.0 INN Innsbruck 20 19 20
AUT 426.0 GBG Gleichenberg for Graz 15 14 21 12 16 19 19 20 22
AZE 493.0 NO Nakhchivan 22 21 23 20 01
AZR 331.0 SC Santa Cruz Das Flores 00
AZR 351.0 PD Ponta Delgada 22
AZR 380.0 FIL Horta / Faial Island 06 02 19 19 23 06 05
AZR 428.0 GC Santa Cruz de Graciosa 00 20 00
BAL 344.0 MN Menorca 19
BAL 351.0 CST Costix for Palma De Mallorca 23
BAL 384.0 ADX Andraitx for Palma de Mallorca 19 20 21 05 00 06
BAL 394.0 IZA Ibiza 18 23 21 12 19 16 00
BAL 401.0 PTC Porto Colom for Palma De Mallora 20
BEL 355.0 ONW Antwerpen / Deurne 22 22 23 21 19 12 19 23 12 20 03
BIH 340.0 BLK Banja Luka 23 16 21 12 12 19 23
BIH 357.5 KG Sarajevo / Butmir / Kobiljaca 19 19
BIH 397.0 LU Banja Luka 21
BIH 405.0 IL Sarajevo / Ilidza 15 22 15
BIH 425.0 DNC Mostar 19 15 16
BIH 445.0 TU Tuzla 19 14 19 20
BLR 477.0 CHA Baranovichi 04 05
BLR 485.0 C Brest 04
BLR 920.0 G Grodno / Obukhovo 05



BLR 985.0 U Mogilyov 17
BLR 1065.0 U Vitebsk / Vostochny 05 05
BLR 1065.0 W Vitebsk / Vostochny 05
BRI 316.0 BJO Bjornoya / Bear Isl 00 06 03 03 00
BUL 284.0 GNA Gorna 21 14 21 19 14 19
BUL 297.0 BD Pazardjik / Malak Chardak 15
BUL 350.0 DWN Devnya For Varna 21 19 17 22
BUL 399.0 KMN Burgas / Kamenar 15 01 19
BUL 450.0 PDV Plovdiv 21
BUL 490.0 WAK Vakarel 23 21 14 16 14

CAN, NL 250.0 YMH Mary"s Harbour 02 03 06 07 07 04
CAN, NL 257.0 YR "Goose" Goose Bay 04
CAN, NL 281.0 CA Cartwright 02 05 04 02 03 05
CAN, NS 266.0 YZX Greenwood 04
CAN, NT 254.0 EV Inuvik 02
CAN, NT 276.0 YPC Paulatuk 02
CAN, NU 214.0 YIO Pond Inlet 03
CAN, NU 237.0 YJI Broughton / Qikiqtarjuaq 02 00
CAN, NU 256.0 YCY Clyde River 02 02 02 03 02
CAN, NU 305.0 LT Alert Bay 01 02 01
CAN, NU 350.0 RB Resolute Bay 18 00
CAN, NU 378.0 UX Hall Beach 06 01 01
CAN, QC 338.0 YPX Puvirnituq 05
CAN, YT 365.0 MA Mayo 05

CNR 376.0 HIE Valverde / El Hierro 00 02 01 22 21 01 23
CNR 389.0 BX La Palma 23 02 02 22 20 23
CNR 397.0 FV Fuerteventura 00
COR 375.0 CV Calvi / Ste Catherine 21 21 23 01 19 16 21 13 21
CZE 300.0 KD Kbely / Praha East 22
CZE 345.5 CF Caslav / Chotusice / Centograf 23 21 22
CZE 362.0 X Namest Nad Oslavou 21 12
CZE 365.0 L Karlovy Vary / Vrata 18 19
CZE 416.0 KUN Kunovice 15 21 14
CZE 432.0 PK Pardubice / Prvek 14 20 18
CZE 434.0 KNE Kunovice 15
CZE 514.5 LA Namest Nad Oslavou 21 12 18 14 19 21 22
CZE 563.0 XU Namest Nad Oslavou 21
CZE 715.0 C Caslav 21 16
CZE 888.0 P Pardubice 20
DEU 284.5 DY Dusseldorf 22
DEU 292.0 NKR Neckar 18
DEU 311.0 CEL Celle 22 23
DEU 311.0 LMA Lima / Bruggen 12 19
DEU 341.0 ALG Memmingen / Allgau 23
DEU 352.0 LAA Niederrhein 21
DEU 365.0 LJ Koln / Bonn 22
DEU 368.0 BYC Buckeburg 12 19
DEU 369.0 MNE Munchen 19



DEU 371.0 MYN Munster / Osnabruck 12
DEU 372.0 NOR Nordholz 13 12
DEU 374.0 FS Dresden 21
DEU 400.0 MSW Munchen 21 16 18
DEU 406.5 BOT Bottrop 13 20 19
DEU 426.0 MIQ Mike for Ingolstadt 16 19 22
DEU 489.0 SIL Siegen / Siegerland 19
DNK 321.0 VO Vojens / Skrydstrup 14 12 00 21 12 23 22
DNK 328.0 VJ Stauning 23 14 12 21 23
DNK 334.0 FAU Bornholm / Ronne / Fauna 22 23 15
DNK 357.0 KD Kolding / Vamdrup 23 21 12
DNK 384.0 TL Aarhus 15 21 00
DNK 400.5 EJ Esbjerg 22
ENG 277.0 CHT Chiltern 12
ENG 321.0 STM Scilly Isles / St Mary 18
ENG 337.0 EX Exeter 16
ENG 342.5 NWI Norwich 23 23
ENG 343.0 YVL Yeovil / Westland 21 22
ENG 347.0 NQY Newquay 23 16 23
ENG 347.5 TD Teeside 12 23
ENG 352.0 WOD Woodley 23 23
ENG 362.5 SND Southend-On-Sea 21 12
ENG 391.5 EAS Southampton / Eastleigh 12
ENG 393.0 EMW East Midlands 22
ENG 414.0 BRI Bristol / Filton 22 23 17
ENG 342,5 NWI Norwich 23
ESP 310.0 AMN Almeria 01
ESP 328.0 HIG San Sebastian 22 03 13
ESP 380.0 VNV Vilanova i la Geltru 22 21 21 12 23
ESP 387.0 AV Asturias / Aviles 22
ESP 389.0 ZRZ Zaragoza 05
ESP 390.0 SO Santiago de Compostela 19
ESP 404.0 LRD Lerida 21 12 19 19 22
ESP 410.0 C La Coruna 20 05
ESP 412.0 GRA Granada 20
ESP 412.0 GRN Gerona 20
ESP 417.0 CVT Madrid / Cuatro Vientos 21
ESP 421.0 GE Madrid / Grinon 12
ESP 433.0 JER Jerez 23
FIN 336.0 ME Mikkeli 21 19 00
FIN 346.0 MI Mikkeli / Korpikoski 23 21 15 16 21 19 05 18 01
FIN 374.0 SK Mikkeli 01
FRA 288.5 AVD Avord 19
FRA 289.0 HR Hericourt 22
FRA 309.0 DO Dole / Tavaux 22 21
FRA 320.0 TY Troyes / Barberey 23
FRA 321.0 TL Tarbes / Ossun / Lourdes 23
FRA 322.0 TLN Hyeres / Le Palyvestre 21 12 18



FRA 327.0 MVC Merville / Calonne 15
FRA 350.0 MUT Muret / Lherm 12
FRA 354.0 MTZ Metz / Nancy-Lorraine 14
FRA 383.0 MAR Marseille / Provence 12
FRA 395.0 OB Marseille / Provence 21
FRA 397.0 ZR Beziers / Vias 19
FRA 404.0 MRV Merville / Calonne 12 19
FRA 406.0 TW Toulouse / Blagnac 21
FRA 410.0 ETN Etain / Rouvres 20
FRA 415.0 TOE Toulouse / Blagnac 17
FRA 418.0 SAL Sainte Leocadie 23
FRA 419.0 EMT Epinal / Mirecourt 20
FRA 420.0 LMT Auch / Lamothe 23 17
FRA 428.0 CTX Chateauroux / Deols 20
FRA 428.0 MUS Nice / Cote d"Azur 21
FRO 337.0 MY Myggenaes 21 02 21 19 20 15 23 17
FRO 348.0 VG Vagar 21 02 05 00 17
GEO 353.0 BT Ali 22 22
GEO 430.0 LU Batumi 21 22 21 23
GEO 520.0 DF Mukhrani 23 21 18 21 22 20 22
GRC 291.0 KZN Kozani / Filippos 21
GRC 299.0 HIO Khios 01
GRC 378.0 MLO Milos 17
GRC 429.0 LIO Limnos 03
GRL 359.0 NA Narsarsuaq (Kitaa) 19
GRL 372.0 OZN Prins Christian Sund / Kitaa 03 02 21 19 00 22
GRL 382.0 SF Sondrostrom / Kangerlussuaq 06 00
GRL 386.0 CP Constable Pynt / Nerlerit Inaat 02 01 01 19
GSY 383.0 ALD Alderney 22 23 23 06 21 12 16 13 00
HNG 295.0 DC Debrecen 22 17
HNG 326.0 C Debrecen 23 03 21 19 14
HNG 383.0 EN Debrecen 23
HNG 400.0 BC Bekescsaba 21 23 00
HNG 412.0 PP Pecs / Pogany 22 21 22 17 14 20 16
HNG 436.0 SME Sarmellek / Balaton 22 19
HOL 373.0 NW Maastricht / Beek 21 23 22 21 22 22 12 19
HRV 289.0 RI Rijeka / Krk 22 12
HRV 316.0 TNJ Tounj 22
HRV 318.0 KLP Dubrovnik / Kolocep 15 21
HRV 330.0 ZRA Zadar / Kakman 21
HRV 351.5 PLA Pula 14 12 18 20 05
HRV 372.0 CE Osijek / Cepin 12 19
HRV 378.0 TRI Split / Trogir 15
HRV 412.0 HUM Humac 22
HRV 418.0 DVN Split / Drvenik 18 20
HRV 421.0 SAL Zadar / Sali 18
HRV 422.0 OSJ Osijek 21 19 19
HRV 424.0 PIS Zagreb / Pleso / Pisarovina 22



HRV 429.0 LOS Losinj 14
HRV 433.0 CRE Cres 12
IOM 359.0 RWY Isle Of Man / Ronaldsway 22 03 21 00 20 14
IRL 334.0 GMN Gormanston 23 22
IRL 339.0 OL Shannon 19
IRL 361.0 CFN Donegal / Carrickfin 19
IRL 364.0 KNK Connaught 23 21
IRL 368.0 WTD Waterford 22 01 12 16 22 15
IRL 378.0 KLY Killiney for Dublin 23
IRL 384.0 SLG Sligo 21
IRL 387.0 CML Clonmel 16 15 22
IRL 395.0 FOY Foynes for Shannon 00
IRL 398.0 OK Connaught 23 21
IRN 260.0 RAF Rafsanjan 19
IRN 355.0 ARB Ardabil 21 23 21
IRN 370.0 UMH Uromiyeh 21 20
IRN 393.0 RST Rasht 21
IRN 395.0 TBS Tabas 22
IRN 400.0 BRG Bahregan 23
ISL 310.0 SB Selardalur 18
ISL 335.0 EL Ellidavatn 17
ISL 340.0 GJ Gjogur 04 04
ISL 345.0 HL Vestmannaeyjar / Helgafell 23 02 22
ISL 355.0 RK Reykjavik 00 23
ISL 373.0 TN Thorshofn 04
ISL 375.0 VM Vestmannaeyar 03 21 00 12
ISL 392.0 KF Keflavik 00 21 02 22
ITA 292.0 NOV Novara (NO) 21 19 20
ITA 371.0 RIV Codroipo / Rivolto (UD) 22 00 15 03 21 22 18 12 00
ITA 479.0 RAV Ravenna (RA) 00 15 23 21 22 19 14 00 19 20
JOR 399.0 MDB Amman / Queen Alia Intl / Madaba 21 23 21
JSY 329.0 JW Jersey 23 05 21 12 16 12 01
KAL 410.0 K Kaliningrad / Khrabrovo 20 21 23 20 21 03
KAL 458.0 LP Chernyakhovsk 15 19 12 14
KAL 489.0 CM Donskoye 14
KAL 489.0 OI Donskoye 14 12
KAL 730.0 AL Kaliningrad / Chkalovsk 19
KAL 840.0 KR Kaliningrad / Khrabovo 20 16 20 18 19 05
KAL 930.0 L Chernyakhovsk 14
LBY 330.0 OA Samah / Warehouse 59 01
LBY 357.0 RJ Tripoli / Mitiga 21 00 01 19 22 21 23
LBY 403.0 MB Marsa Brega 22 21 00 23
LBY 413.0 RAG Raguba 22
LBY 440.0 FEL El Feel 23
LTU 343.0 KUS Kaunas / Karmelava 23 19 15 16 21 12 18 14 21 18 22
LTU 407.0 PN Palanga 19 19 15 21 21 12 21 15 23 22
MEL 292.0 MIA Melilla 01 21 19 19 23
MKD 295.0 PT Skopje 19 19 05 21 22 19 22 19



MKD 297.0 PEP Prilep 19 15 20 18 19
MKD 432.0 IZD Ohrid / Izdeglavlje 19 15 23 21 17
MNE 308.0 MOJ Mojkovac 22 16 22 20 03 19
MNE 312.0 DAN Danilvograd For Podgorica 00 20
MNE 332.0 RO Tivat 05
MNE 345.0 TAZ Tivat 23 22 15 21 19
MNE 420.0 GO Podgorica 15 21 22 14 01 19
MRC 275.0 CAE Ben Slimane 22
MRC 345.0 CSD Daouarat 23 21 22 22 23 23
MRC 409.0 IFN Ifrane 02
MTN 310.0 AA Aioun El Atrouss 23
NGR 293.0 ARL Arlit 22 01 23
NIR 328.5 EGT Londonderry / Eglinton 23 23 03 21 00 17 18 06 21
NIR 420.0 HB George Best Belfast City Airport 23 23 00 21 12 20 14 06 15
NOR 329.0 NMS Namsos 21
NOR 342.0 VD Vadso 21
NOR 348.0 SAD Leknes / Sandsund 21 00
NOR 362.0 BVK Orsta-Volda / Hovden / Baatvik 06 14 17
NOR 365.0 ODD Harstad / Narvik / Evenes / Odden 21
NOR 381.0 RG Rygge / Tune 21 12 12
NOR 386.0 HK Hasvik 00
NOR 393.0 TAT Molde / Aro / Tautra 00 17
NOR 396.0 YG Rygge / Enge 20 12 20 22
NOR 401.0 RBU Roros / Rambu 22 22 02
NOR 404.0 VNG Vangsnes 22
ORK 395.0 KW Kirkwall / Orkney Isl. 23 03 22 05 15 00
POL 262.0 NR Inowroclaw 18 12
POL 345.0 NB Malbork 15
POL 385.0 NWT Leczyca 23 21 19 15
POL 436.0 S Darlowo 16
POL 437.0 NP Tomaszow-Mazowiecki / Porter 15 23
POL 444.0 NRD Inowroclaw 14 21
POL 474.5 SA Darlowo 16
POL 488.0 NPR Tomaszow-Mazowiecki / Porter 23 15 21 12 22 21 18
POL 520.0 NW Leczyca 16 21 19 21 18
POR 425.0 EVR Evora 22 21 19 19 23

PTR, PR 391.0 DDP San Juan / Dorado / Luiz Munoz Marin Intl 06 02 05 03 05
ROU 318.0 OTR Bucuresti / Otopeni 23
ROU 335.0 FSS Fetesti 05
ROU 338.0 TIM Timisoara 23
ROU 349.0 OPE Bucuresti / Otopeni 21
ROU 351.0 ISI Iasi 14
ROU 381.0 SIB Sibiu / Turnisor 14
ROU 397.0 BSV Boboc 05 05
ROU 404.0 BMR Baia Mare 21 18 19
ROU 418.0 ORA Oradea 21 12 16 21 22
ROU 428.0 TGM Targu Mures / Vidrasau 14 16 18
ROU 521.0 BSW Bucuresti / Baneasa 21 16 23



ROU 659.0 LL Bucuresti / Otopeni 21
RSE 315.0 TM Roschino / Tyumen 02
RSE 374.0 GG Bratsk 21
RSE 707.0 ZJ Khanty-Mansiysk 23 22 01
RSE 752.0 BB Beryozovo 21 22 22
RSE 860.0 RO Tolmachevo / Novosibirsk 22
RSE 921.0 RO Aginskoye 22
RSE 1020.0 KA Olzony 20
RUS 277.0 PO Pulkovo 19 03
RUS 326.0 PU St Petersburg / Pulkovo 15
RUS 335.0 FV Venev 23 21
RUS 345.0 KO Tikhoretsk 23
RUS 345.0 YAT Tula / Klokovo 04
RUS 360.0 BD Bogdanovo 22
RUS 360.0 TS Zadonsk 00
RUS 506.0 GS Engels-2 21
RUS 705.0 BK Perm / Bolshoye Savino 22
RUS 737.0 GSH Arktichesky 19
RUS 745.0 BG Karmanovo 22
RUS 785.0 M Levashovo 12
RUS 876.0 WG Volgograd / Gumrak 20
RUS 900.0 NE Nerl 23
RUS 905.0 UD Buturlino 19
RUS 960.0 RP Sosnovkoye 20
RUS 975.0 C Magnitogorsk 18
RUS 1020.0 DK Glotayevo 15
SAR 316.0 CAL Cagliari / Elmas 21 23 22 21 22 16 15 00
SAR 331.0 DEC Decimomannu (CA) 23 20 23 05 17 19 23
SCT 316.0 BRR Barra 18
SCT 328.0 IVR Inverness 18
SCT 341.0 EDN Edinburgh 03 18 12
SCT 344.0 WCK Wick 21 23 19 13
SCT 355.0 PIK Prestwick 23 17
SCT 380.0 CBL Campbeltown 21
SCT 394.0 DND Dundee 22 22 19
SCT 395.0 LAY Islay 23
SCT 431.0 SAY Stornoway 23 22 21 23
SCY 412.0 SIG Sigonella (CT) 22 23 23 23 21 17 21 17
SHE 351.0 SBH Sumburgh Head 22 23 01 21 19 19 14 00
SPM 386.0 SP St. Pierre 21
SRB 255.0 NS Nis 16
SRB 300.0 PV Novi Sad / Cenej / Petrovaradin 22 12 02
SRB 320.0 PZ Batajnica 21
SRB 330.0 ML Kraljevo 23
SRB 337.0 VRN Vranje 21 15 19
SRB 348.0 TPL Topola 02
SRB 390.0 VAL Valjevo 17 20
SRB 405.0 JST Nis / Justic 21 19



SRB 423.0 ZO Nis / Zitoradja 15 22
SRB 468.0 VTN Kraljevo / Vitanovac 21 20
SRB 470.0 UZ Uzice / Ponikve 19
SRB 485.0 IA Indija 21 18 20
SVK 231.0 R Malacky - Kuchyna 12
SVK 317.0 PPD Poprad / Tatry 22 22
SVK 330.0 OB Bratislava / M.R Stefanik / South 23
SVK 391.0 OKR Bratislava / M.R Stefanik / North 14 12 18 14 19 18
SVK 418.0 PW Poprad / Tatry West 21 19
SVK 425.0 KE Kosice 15 21 22
SVK 438.0 PE Poprad / Tatry East 16 15 22 23
SVK 477.0 RP Malacky - Kuchyna 14 12 18
SVK 508.0 Z Zilina / Hlinik 21 20
SVK 571.0 P Presov / Kapusany 14 18
SVN 296.0 MG Ljubljana 19 22 12
SVN 334.0 MR Maribor 23 15 00 21 22 18 15 19 19
SVN 355.0 MI Maribor 15
SVN 359.0 RK Cerklje 19 15 18 19
SVN 463.0 CL Cerklje 15 14 17 22
SWE 285.0 LCF Linkoping / Malmen 22
SWE 309.0 LG Satenas / Tune 18
SWE 325.0 PG Trollhattan / Vanersborg 23
SWE 329.0 VX Vaxjo / Kronoberg 05
SWE 329.0 WU Umea 02
SWE 330.0 LNA Lena 21
SWE 330.0 SKS Karlstad 21
SWE 336.0 LT Halmstad 12
SWE 338.0 OA Jonkoping 00
SWE 348.0 WA Stockholm / Arlanda 21
SWE 360.0 OP Kiruna 23
SWE 370.5 LB Angelholm / Barkakra 14 12
SWE 375.0 KD Kristanstad / Everod 12
SWE 377.0 SM Mora / Siljan 21
SWE 388.0 COR Corner for Bromma 21
SWE 390.0 PAJ Pajala 23
SWE 403.0 NM Mora / Slijan 00
SWE 409.0 SG Satenas / Tune 21
SWE 417.0 AH Angelholm / Barkakra 14 17
SWE 421.0 MF Halmstad 12
SYR 396.0 ALE Aleppo 22 22
TJK 385.0 PF Ura-Tyube 01
TJK 475.0 JD Fayzabad 01

TKM 407.0 AP Ashgabat 21
TKM 469.0 FK Kerki 00
TUR 325.0 CRM Samsun / Carsamba 22
TUR 356.0 ANK Ankara / Esenboga 21
TUR 363.0 CIG Izmir / Cigli / Kaklic 21 22 01 02 04 22
TUR 388.0 GDR Igdir 21



TUR 407.0 KSR Kayseri / Erkilet 21
TUR 487.0 BEY Beypazari 00 22 20 01
UKR 285.0 N Simferopol 16
UKR 290.0 IV Ivano-Frankovsk 20
UKR 326.0 NL Mykolaivka 23
UKR 374.0 UJ Saki 21 21
UKR 415.0 WN Vinnitsa 14
UKR 445.0 WS Starokonstantinov 15 22
UKR 534.0 LC Gostomel / Antonov 00 21 19 22
UKR 561.0 JK Lutsk 23 23
UKR 598.0 FN Ivano-Frankivsk 19 19
UKR 700.0 B Berdiansk 22
UKR 1148.0 J Lutsk 00
UZB 485.0 N Urganch 00
UZB 795.0 UH Bukhara 00 23
UZB 983.0 NU Urgench 01
WLS 323.0 WPL Welshpool 06 12 17
WLS 328.0 HAV Haverfordwest 22
WLS 340.0 HAW Hawarden 21 23 21 15 01 05
WLS 388.5 CDF Cardiff 00 22 23 03 21 12 16 14 01 17
XOA 485.0 CHG Chiraq 1 / BP AGT 21 01
XOE 340.0 HEI Heidrun 22 05 03 03 23 17
XOE 353.0 OBA Oseberg A platform 06
XOE 375.0 EKO Ekofisk L 12 22 12 22
XOE 380.0 ULA Ula / BP Platform 15
XOE 410.0 LAPL8 Vessel Norwind Storm 03
XOE 414.0 STA Stafjord A Platform 00
XOE 414.0 STC Statfjord C 01

Cou, S/P QRG ID Name CZE CZE DEU DEU ENG ENG ENG ENG HOL HOL ITA ITA SCT
my ze hw je jms nw pnd px prk rb ado vti bc

COUNTRIES HEARD: This table shows the number of NDBs logged from each radio country by each reporter.

CZE CZE DEU DEU ENG ENG ENG ENG HOL HOL ITA ITA SCT Total
Cou Cou-Name my ze hw je jms nw pnd px prk rb ado vti bc
AGL Angola 1 1
ALG Algeria 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 9
AUT Austria 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 8
AZE Azerbaijan 1 1 1 1 1 1
AZR Azores 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 4
BAL Balearic Islands 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 5
BEL Belgium 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
BIH Bosnia-Hercegovina 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 6
BLR Belarus 2 2 2 2 6
BRI Bear Island (Bjornoya) 1 1 1 1 1 1



BUL Bulgaria 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 6
CAN Canada, NL 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 3
CAN Canada, NS 1 1
CAN Canada, NT 2 2
CAN Canada, NU 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 6
CAN Canada, QC 1 1
CAN Canada, YT 1 1
CNR Canary Islands 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
COR Corsica 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
CZE Czechia 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 11
DEU Germany 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 16
DNK Denmark 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 6
ENG England 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 12
ESP Spain 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 13
FIN Finland 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 3
FRA France 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 21
FRO Faroe Islands 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 2
GEO Georgia 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 3
GRC Greece 1 2 1 4
GRL Greenland 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 4
GSY Guernsey 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
HNG Hungary 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 6
HOL Netherlands 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
HRV Croatia 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 14
IOM Isle Of Man 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
IRL Ireland 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 10
IRN Iran 2 2 1 2 2 6
ISL Iceland 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 8
ITA Italy 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
JOR Jordan 1 1 1 1
JSY Jersey 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
KAL Kalinigrad 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 7
LBY Libya 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 5
LTU Lithuania 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2
MEL Melilla 1 1 1 1 1 1
MKD Macedonia 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
MNE Montenegro (Yugoslavia) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 5
MRC Morocco 1 2 2 1 1 1 3
MTN Mauritania 1 1
NGR Niger 1 1 1 1
NIR Northern Ireland 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
NOR Norway 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 11
ORK Orkney Islands 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
POL Poland 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 9
POR Portugal 1 1 1 1 1 1
PTR Puerto Rico, PR 1 1 1 1 1 1
ROU Romania 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 12
RSE Russia (Eastern) 1 2 2 2 2 2 7



RUS Russia (European) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 18
SAR Sardinia 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2
SCT Scotland 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 9
SCY Sicily 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
SHE Shetland Islands 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
SPM St Pierre Et Miquelon 1 1
SRB Serbia (Yugoslavia) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 12
SVK Slovakia 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 10
SVN Slovenia 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 5
SWE Sweden 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 20
SYR Syria 1 1 1
TJK Tajikistan 2 2

TKM Turkmenistan 2 2
TUR Turkey 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 6
UKR Ukraine 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 11
UZB Uzbekistan 2 1 1 3
WLS Wales 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 4
XOA Int Waters: Asia 1 1 1
XOE Int Waters: Europe 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 7
Cou Cou-Name CZE CZE DEU DEU ENG ENG ENG ENG HOL HOL ITA ITA SCT Total

my ze hw je jms nw pnd px prk rb ado vti bc
NDBs 83 69 120 99 89 114 107 35 101 80 35 25 59

Pairs 36 29 51 42 36 47 43 15 42 35 16 10 26

Singles 11 11 18 15 17 20 21 5 17 10 3 5 7

LISTENING TIMES: This table shows the number of NDBs logged by each reporter during the time periods.

CZE CZE DEU DEU ENG ENG ENG ENG HOL HOL ITA ITA SCT
UTC (hh) my ze hw je jms nw pnd px prk rb ado vti bc

00:00 - 00:59 2 4 9 7 8 7 3 10 2
01:00 - 01:59 12 7 1 1 2 5 7 1
02:00 - 02:59 2 7 7 3 2 3 3 2
03:00 - 03:59 1 3 10 2 2 3 2 2
04:00 - 04:59 1 1 4 2 3
05:00 - 05:59 2 3 6 3 3 2 2 9
06:00 - 06:59 3 6 1 1 3
07:00 - 07:59 1 1
08:00 - 08:59
09:00 - 09:59
10:00 - 10:59
11:00 - 11:59
12:00 - 12:59 1 43 25
13:00 - 13:59 2 4
14:00 - 14:59 20 21
15:00 - 15:59 3 30 2 14 1



16:00 - 16:59 3 1 6 1 15 2 5
17:00 - 17:59 1 2 9 1 1 11
18:00 - 18:59 1 1 2 12 3 9 1 2 8
19:00 - 19:59 5 10 3 7 16 19 2 1 7 29 4
20:00 - 20:59 2 3 2 1 16 7 1 6 10 1
21:00 - 21:59 16 21 9 9 73 2 9 7 8 6 2
22:00 - 22:59 29 11 5 7 25 6 13 3 10 4 10
23:00 - 23:59 28 9 34 9 3 3 6 8 11 3 3

UTC (hh) CZE CZE DEU DEU ENG ENG ENG ENG HOL HOL ITA ITA SCT
my ze hw je jms nw pnd px prk rb ado vti bc

NDBs: 83 69 120 99 89 114 107 35 101 80 35 25 59

NDB COUNTS, BY FREQUENCY: The number of NDBs logged by each reporter on each frequency and the number logged by all on each frequency, ignoring offsets:

CZE CZE DEU DEU ENG ENG ENG ENG HOL HOL ITA ITA SCT
NDBs QRG my ze hw je jms nw pnd px prk rb ado vti bc NDBs

1 214.0 1 1
1 231.0 1 1
1 237.0 1 1 1
1 250.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 254.0 1 1
1 255.0 1 1
1 256.0 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 257.0 1 1
1 258.0 1 1
1 260.0 1 1
1 262.0 1 1 1
1 266.0 1 1
1 275.0 1 1
1 276.0 1 1
2 277.0 1 2 2
1 281.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 284.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 284.5 1 1
2 285.0 1 1 2
1 288.5 1 1
2 289.0 2 1 2
1 290.0 1 1
1 291.0 1 1
3 292.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 3
1 293.0 1 1 1 1
2 295.0 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2
1 296.0 1 1 1 1
2 297.0 1 2 1 1 1 2
1 299.0 1 1



2 300.0 2 1 1 2
1 303.0 1 1
1 304.0 1 1
1 305.0 1 1 1 1
1 308.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 309.0 1 1 1 2
3 310.0 1 1 1 3
2 311.0 1 1 1 1 2
1 312.0 1 1 1
1 313.0 1 1 1
1 315.0 1 1
4 316.0 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 4
1 317.0 1 1 1
2 318.0 1 1 1 2
2 320.0 2 2
3 321.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 3
1 322.0 1 1 1 1
1 323.0 1 1 1 1
2 325.0 1 1 2
3 326.0 2 1 1 1 2 3
1 327.0 1 1
4 328.0 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 4
1 328.5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 329.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 4
6 330.0 2 2 1 1 6
2 331.0 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2
1 332.0 1 1
3 334.0 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3
3 335.0 1 1 1 1 3
2 336.0 1 1 1 1 2
3 337.0 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 3
3 338.0 1 1 1 3
1 339.0 1 1
4 340.0 3 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 3 1 2 4
2 341.0 1 1 1 1 2
1 342.0 1 1
1 342.5 1 1 1
2 343.0 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
2 344.0 1 1 1 1 1 2
6 345.0 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 3 1 1 6
1 345.5 1 1 1 1
1 346.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 347.0 1 1 1 1
1 347.5 1 1 1
4 348.0 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 4
1 349.0 1 1
3 350.0 1 1 2 1 1 1 3
4 351.0 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 4



1 351.5 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 352.0 1 1 1 2
3 353.0 1 1 1 1 3
1 354.0 1 1
5 355.0 3 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 5
1 356.0 1 1
2 357.0 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 2
1 357.5 1 1 1
1 358.0 1 1 1 1 1
3 359.0 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 3
3 360.0 2 1 3
1 361.0 1 1
2 362.0 1 1 1 1 1 2
1 362.5 1 1 1
1 363.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 364.0 1 1 1
4 365.0 1 1 1 2 4
2 368.0 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2
1 369.0 1 1
1 370.0 1 1 1
1 370.5 1 1 1
2 371.0 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2
3 372.0 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 3
2 373.0 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2
5 374.0 1 1 2 1 2 1 5
4 375.0 1 1 1 2 2 4 2 3 1 1 4
1 376.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 377.0 1 1
4 378.0 1 2 1 1 1 4
4 380.0 1 2 3 1 1 1 3 1 1 4
2 381.0 1 1 2 2
1 382.0 1 1 1
3 383.0 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 3
3 384.0 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 3
2 385.0 1 1 1 1 1 2
3 386.0 2 1 1 1 1 3
2 387.0 1 1 2 2
2 388.0 1 1 2
1 388.5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 389.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
3 390.0 1 2 1 3
2 391.0 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 2
1 391.5 1 1
1 392.0 1 1 1 1 1
3 393.0 1 1 1 1 3
2 394.0 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 2
5 395.0 3 1 1 1 1 3 5
2 396.0 1 2 2 1 2



4 397.0 1 1 1 1 1 4
1 398.0 1 1 1
2 399.0 2 1 1 1 1 2
3 400.0 1 1 1 2 2 3
1 400.5 1 1
2 401.0 1 1 1 1 2
2 403.0 1 1 1 1 1 2
4 404.0 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 4
2 405.0 1 1 1 1 1 2
1 406.0 1 1
1 406.5 1 1 1 1
4 407.0 1 1 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 4
2 409.0 1 1 2
5 410.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 3 5
5 412.0 1 4 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 5
1 413.0 1 1
3 414.0 1 3 1 3
3 415.0 1 1 1 1 1 3
1 416.0 1 1 1 1
2 417.0 1 1 1 2
5 418.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 5
1 419.0 1 1
4 420.0 1 3 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 4
3 421.0 2 1 3
1 422.0 1 1 1 1
2 423.0 1 1 1 2 2
2 424.0 1 1 2
3 425.0 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 3
2 426.0 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 2
4 428.0 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 4
2 429.0 1 1 2
1 430.0 1 1 1 1 1
1 431.0 1 1 1 1 1
3 432.0 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 3
2 433.0 1 1 2
1 434.0 1 1
2 436.0 1 2 2
1 437.0 1 1 1
1 438.0 1 1 1 1 1
1 440.0 1 1
1 444.0 1 1 1
2 445.0 2 1 1 1 1 2
1 450.0 1 1
1 458.0 1 1 1 1 1
1 463.0 1 1 1 1 1
1 468.0 1 1 1
1 469.0 1 1
1 470.0 1 1



1 474.5 1 1
1 475.0 1 1
2 477.0 1 2 1 1 2
1 479.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 485.0 2 1 2 1 1 4
1 487.0 1 1 1 1 1
1 488.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 489.0 1 1 1 1 3
2 490.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
1 493.0 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 506.0 1 1
1 508.0 1 1 1
1 510.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 514.5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 520.0 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2
1 521.0 1 1 1 1
1 534.0 1 1 1 1 1
1 561.0 1 1 1
1 563.0 1 1
1 571.0 1 1 1
1 598.0 1 1 1
1 659.0 1 1
1 700.0 1 1
1 705.0 1 1
1 707.0 1 1 1 1
1 715.0 1 1 1
1 730.0 1 1
1 737.0 1 1
1 745.0 1 1
1 752.0 1 1 1 1
1 785.0 1 1
1 795.0 1 1 1
1 840.0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 860.0 1 1
1 876.0 1 1
1 888.0 1 1
1 900.0 1 1
1 905.0 1 1
1 920.0 1 1
1 921.0 1 1
1 930.0 1 1
1 960.0 1 1
1 975.0 1 1
1 983.0 1 1
1 985.0 1 1
2 1020.0 1 1 2
2 1065.0 2 1 2
1 1148.0 1 1



FALSE 342,5 1 FALSE
NDBs QRG CZE CZE DEU DEU ENG ENG ENG ENG HOL HOL ITA ITA SCT NDBs

my ze hw je jms nw pnd px prk rb ado vti bc

MOB: The following NDBs were heard by one reporter only - 'Mine Only Beacons' !
(Occasionally an entry may be the result of an incorrectly received ident)

QRG ID Name S/P ITU Rptr UTC
288.5 AVD Avord FRA ado 1935
397.0 ZR Beziers / Vias FRA ado 1935
436.0 S Darlowo POL ado 1644
474.5 SA Darlowo POL ado 1644
257.0 YR "Goose" Goose Bay NL CAN bc 0403
266.0 YZX Greenwood NS CAN bc 0404
254.0 EV Inuvik NT CAN bc 0257
276.0 YPC Paulatuk NT CAN bc 0259
338.0 YPX Puvirnituq QC CAN bc 0518
365.0 MA Mayo YT CAN bc 0503
309.0 LG Satenas / Tune SWE bc 1846
310.0 SB Selardalur ISL bc 1848
316.0 BRR Barra SCT bc 1854
321.0 STM Scilly Isles / St Mary ENG bc 1851
328.0 IVR Inverness SCT bc 1858
335.0 EL Ellidavatn ISL bc 1710
359.0 NA Narsarsuaq (Kitaa) GRL bc 1909
361.0 CFN Donegal / Carrickfin IRL bc 1912
365.0 LJ Koln / Bonn DEU bc 2243
389.0 ZRZ Zaragoza ESP bc 0541
397.0 FV Fuerteventura CNR bc 0047
400.5 EJ Esbjerg DNK bc 2237
415.0 TOE Toulouse / Blagnac FRA bc 1717
424.0 PIS Zagreb / Pleso / Pisarovina HRV bc 2248
214.0 YIO Pond Inlet NU CAN hw 0315

1020.0 KA Olzony RSE hw 2005
258.0 LU Luanda /4 de Fevereiro AGL hw 0120
260.0 RAF Rafsanjan IRN hw 1940
285.0 N Simferopol UKR hw 1645
297.0 BD Pazardjik / Malak Chardak BUL hw 1540
299.0 HIO Khios GRC hw 0150
304.0 MOK Bordj Mokhtar ALG hw 0120
310.0 AMN Almeria ESP hw 0115
325.0 CRM Samsun / Carsamba TUR hw 2210
330.0 OA Samah / Warehouse 59 LBY hw 0110
331.0 SC Santa Cruz Das Flores AZR hw 0055
335.0 FSS Fetesti ROU hw 0505



341.0 ALG Memmingen / Allgau DEU hw 2329
342.0 VD Vadso NOR hw 2145
360.0 OP Kiruna SWE hw 2329
374.0 GG Bratsk RSE hw 2120
378.0 TRI Split / Trogir HRV hw 1540
383.0 EN Debrecen HNG hw 2329
385.0 PF Ura-Tyube TJK hw 0130
386.0 HK Hasvik NOR hw 0030
386.0 SP St. Pierre SPM hw 2158
388.0 GDR Igdir TUR hw 2130
390.0 PAJ Pajala SWE hw 2329
395.0 LAY Islay SCT hw 2329
395.0 TBS Tabas IRN hw 2205
407.0 AP Ashgabat TKM hw 2120
407.0 BCR Bechar ALG hw 0102
414.0 STA Stafjord A Platform XOE hw 0055
414.0 STC Statfjord C XOE hw 0110
418.0 SAL Sainte Leocadie FRA hw 2329
429.0 LIO Limnos GRC hw 0305
433.0 JER Jerez ESP hw 2329
434.0 KNE Kunovice CZE hw 1540
440.0 FEL El Feel LBY hw 2330
469.0 FK Kerki TKM hw 0020
475.0 JD Fayzabad TJK hw 0110
485.0 N Urganch UZB hw 0010
700.0 B Berdiansk UKR hw 2240
737.0 GSH Arktichesky RUS hw 1925
920.0 G Grodno / Obukhovo BLR hw 0525
975.0 C Magnitogorsk RUS hw 1820
983.0 NU Urgench UZB hw 0130
985.0 U Mogilyov BLR hw 1720

1020.0 DK Glotayevo RUS je 1558
1065.0 W Vitebsk / Vostochny BLR je 0527
1148.0 J Lutsk UKR je 0014
255.0 NS Nis SRB je 1611
315.0 TM Roschino / Tyumen RSE je 0211
327.0 MVC Merville / Calonne FRA je 1548
345.0 YAT Tula / Klokovo RUS je 0425
353.0 OBA Oseberg A platform XOE je 0633
354.0 MTZ Metz / Nancy-Lorraine FRA je 1441
374.0 SK Mikkeli FIN je 0149
429.0 LOS Losinj HRV je 1416
930.0 L Chernyakhovsk KAL je 1449
348.0 WA Stockholm / Arlanda SWE jms 2145
349.0 OPE Bucuresti / Otopeni ROU jms 2145
365.0 ODD Harstad / Narvik / Evenes / Odden NOR jms 2145
374.0 FS Dresden DEU jms 2145
380.0 CBL Campbeltown SCT jms 2145



384.0 SLG Sligo IRL jms 2145
388.0 COR Corner for Bromma SWE jms 2145
397.0 LU Banja Luka BIH jms 2145
409.0 IFN Ifrane MRC jms 0245
417.0 CVT Madrid / Cuatro Vientos ESP jms 2145
424.0 GRS Ghriss ALG jms 1915
490.0 TFR Tafaroui ALG jms 1915
506.0 GS Engels-2 RUS jms 2145
284.5 DY Dusseldorf DEU my 2200
285.0 LCF Linkoping / Malmen SWE my 2204
289.0 HR Hericourt FRA my 2208
291.0 KZN Kozani / Filippos GRC my 2120
300.0 KD Kbely / Praha East CZE my 2227
303.0 RTT Innsbruck / Rattenberg AUT my 2233
316.0 TNJ Tounj HRV my 2251
318.0 OTR Bucuresti / Otopeni ROU my 2300
325.0 PG Trollhattan / Vanersborg SWE my 2303
326.0 NL Mykolaivka UKR my 2311
329.0 NMS Namsos NOR my 2118
330.0 ML Kraljevo SRB my 2320
330.0 OB Bratislava / M.R Stefanik / South SVK my 2320
338.0 TIM Timisoara ROU my 2318
345.0 KO Tikhoretsk RUS my 2348
351.0 CST Costix for Palma De Mallorca BAL my 2355
356.0 ANK Ankara / Esenboga TUR my 2152
378.0 KLY Killiney for Dublin IRL my 2314
393.0 RST Rasht IRN my 2144
275.0 CAE Ben Slimane MRC nw 2220
339.0 OL Shannon IRL nw 1920
351.0 PD Ponta Delgada AZR nw 2220
371.0 MYN Munster / Osnabruck DEU nw 1205
375.0 KD Kristanstad / Everod SWE nw 1205
391.5 EAS Southampton / Eastleigh ENG nw 1205
410.0 LAPL8 Vessel Norwind Storm XOE nw 0315
421.0 GE Madrid / Grinon ESP nw 1205
421.0 MF Halmstad SWE nw 1205
432.0 HMB Hammam Bou Hadjar for Oran ALG nw 1205
433.0 CRE Cres HRV nw 1205
470.0 UZ Uzice / Ponikve SRB nw 1920
485.0 C Brest BLR nw 0420
785.0 M Levashovo RUS nw 1205
290.0 IV Ivano-Frankovsk UKR pnd 2010
310.0 AA Aioun El Atrouss MTN pnd 2325
337.0 EX Exeter ENG pnd 1631
338.0 OA Jonkoping SWE pnd 0001
373.0 TN Thorshofn ISL pnd 0401
378.0 MLO Milos GRC pnd 1735
390.0 SO Santiago de Compostela ESP pnd 1900



400.0 BRG Bahregan IRN pnd 2328
401.0 PTC Porto Colom for Palma De Mallora BAL pnd 2000
403.0 NM Mora / Slijan SWE pnd 0001
407.0 KSR Kayseri / Erkilet TUR pnd 2110
413.0 RAG Raguba LBY pnd 2215
860.0 RO Tolmachevo / Novosibirsk RSE pnd 2250
876.0 WG Volgograd / Gumrak RUS pnd 2007
905.0 UD Buturlino RUS pnd 1950
277.0 CHT Chiltern ENG prk 1200
326.0 PU St Petersburg / Pulkovo RUS prk 1500
336.0 LT Halmstad SWE prk 1200
345.0 NB Malbork POL prk 1500
348.0 TPL Topola SRB prk 0200
350.0 MUT Muret / Lherm FRA prk 1200
351.0 ISI Iasi ROU prk 1400
380.0 ULA Ula / BP Platform XOE prk 1500
381.0 SIB Sibiu / Turnisor ROU prk 1400
383.0 MAR Marseille / Provence FRA prk 1200
415.0 WN Vinnitsa UKR prk 1400
489.0 CM Donskoye KAL prk 1400
330.0 SKS Karlstad SWE px 2131
393.0 EMW East Midlands ENG px 2227
404.0 VNG Vangsnes NOR px 2229
409.0 SG Satenas / Tune SWE px 2130
410.0 ETN Etain / Rouvres FRA px 2038
412.0 GRA Granada ESP px 2054
428.0 CTX Chateauroux / Deols FRA px 2039
745.0 BG Karmanovo RUS px 2246
900.0 NE Nerl RUS px 2312
329.0 VX Vaxjo / Kronoberg SWE rb 0504
329.0 WU Umea SWE rb 0204
369.0 MNE Munchen DEU rb 1949
387.0 AV Asturias / Aviles ESP rb 2216
395.0 FOY Foynes for Shannon IRL rb 0008
395.0 OB Marseille / Provence FRA rb 2136
406.0 TW Toulouse / Blagnac FRA rb 2128
421.0 SAL Zadar / Sali HRV rb 1832
563.0 XU Namest Nad Oslavou CZE rb 2152
705.0 BK Perm / Bolshoye Savino RUS rb 2239
730.0 AL Kaliningrad / Chkalovsk KAL rb 1958
888.0 P Pardubice CZE rb 2017
921.0 RO Aginskoye RSE rb 2203
960.0 RP Sosnovkoye RUS rb 2014
292.0 NKR Neckar DEU vti 1808
419.0 EMT Epinal / Mirecourt FRA vti 2041
428.0 MUS Nice / Cote d"Azur FRA vti 2111
231.0 R Malacky - Kuchyna SVK ze 1247
320.0 PZ Batajnica SRB ze 2156



320.0 TY Troyes / Barberey FRA ze 2332
321.0 TL Tarbes / Ossun / Lourdes FRA ze 2333
328.0 HAV Haverfordwest WLS ze 2208
330.0 LNA Lena SWE ze 2147
330.0 ZRA Zadar / Kakman HRV ze 2153
332.0 RO Tivat MNE ze 0550
342,5 NWI Norwich ENG ze 2321
344.0 MN Menorca BAL ze 1924
352.0 LAA Niederrhein DEU ze 2110
353.0 BNA Beni Amrane ALG ze 2335
355.0 MI Maribor SVN ze 1545
360.0 BD Bogdanovo RUS ze 2254
360.0 TS Zadonsk RUS ze 0029
377.0 SM Mora / Siljan SWE ze 2138
412.0 GRN Gerona ESP ze 2007
412.0 HUM Humac HRV ze 2210
450.0 PDV Plovdiv BUL ze 2135
489.0 SIL Siegen / Siegerland DEU ze 1903
659.0 LL Bucuresti / Otopeni ROU ze 2146

FREQUENCIES REVISITED - Progress Statistics (Please see the explanation below)

THEN CLE287   190-1740 kHz   25.12.2022 - 03.01.2023
NOW CLE323   190-1740 kHz   25.12.2025 - 04.01.2026

Listener

Av 
km 

THEN

Av 
km 

NOW

Total 
km x 
1000 
THEN

Total 
km x 
1000 
NOW

NDBs 
THEN

NDBs 
NOW

Max 
km 

THEN

Max 
km 

NOW
CZE my 1116 1158 90 96 81 83 3022 3490
DEU hw 2100 2081 275 250 131 120 7523 7523
DEU je 1101 1438 87 142 79 99 3592 4259

ENG nw 2516 1800 234 203 93 114 8122 6871
ENG px 1274 1305 50 46 39 35 2483 2656
HOL rb 1742 1503 199 120 114 80 7041 7041
ITA ado 1005 729 66 26 66 35 3839 1368

Averages: 1551 1430 143 126 86 81 5089 4744
% Increase: -8 -12 -6 -7 

Listener

Av 
km 

THEN

Av 
km 

NOW

Total 
km x 
1000 
THEN

Total 
km x 
1000 
NOW

NDBs 
THEN

NDBs 
NOW

Max 
km 

THEN

Max 
km 

NOW
CZE ze (RXX ID ) 1035 71 69 3351

ENG jms 1594 142 89 3960



ENG pnd 1964 210 107 6510
HOL prk 1481 150 101 4616
ITA vti 654 16 25 1356

SCT bc (RXX ID 1403) 1902 112 59 6590
Averages: 1438 117 75 4397

% Increase:

Av. km    =  Average distance from listener to NDB for all their loggings
Total km = Sum of distances from listener to NDBs for all their loggings
NDBs       =   Number of NDBs logged
Max km  = Maximum distance from listener to an NDB logged
(UNIDs are not included)

Explanation:

We ENJOY Listening Events, but their real value is to encourage us to improve 
our knowledge of our hobby, our listening techniques, our receivers and aerials, etc.  
Many of our CLEs re-use the same narrow range of frequencies after a year or so.
This can provide each of us with an excellent way of measuring our personal progress
by comparing our results THEN with our corresponding results NOW.

The upper table shows statistics for listeners who took part in both the events.
The bottom lines compare the general conditions found during the two events.

Each listener's own results also depend, of course, on many other things, such as
changes in receivers or aerials, time available for listening, use of recording equipment 
and maybe a move of QTH, as well as progress made through listening practice.

Comparing the results between individual listeners is not very meaningful - 
we each have so many unavoidable things that affect our ability to hear NDBs;  
where we and they happen to be, whether we are in a city or in wide open spaces
or by the sea, our spending limit, how long we are able to devote to listening, etc.
Another reason for differences is the use of software which can analyze audio or IQ data 
allowing us to "see" the NDB idents as opposed to hearing them!
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